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DI8CZ-01

CIRCUIT INSPECTION

DTC |c1711/11to C1714/14 | Height Control Sensor Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

Inside each sensor, a brush integrated with the control sensor rotor shaft moves above the resister, providing
linear output. The resistance value between the brush and resistor terminal changes in proportion to the
shaft rotation angle, so the fixed voltage applied to the resistor by the ECU is modified by the sensor and
output to the ECU as a voltage indicating the shaft rotation angle.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

C1711 /11
C1712/12 | With the ignition switch ON, a voltage of 4.7 VV or more or 0.3 V
C1713/13 | or less at each height control sensor is detected for 1 sec.

C1714/14

HINT:

« Code C1711 / 11 corresponds to the right front height control sensor circuit.

« Code C1712/ 12 corresponds to the left front height control sensor circuit.

« Code C1713/ 13 corresponds to the right rear height control sensor circuit.

« Code C1714 / 14 corresponds to the left rear height control sensor circuit.

Once ECU stores DTC C1711 /11, C1712 /12, C1713/ 13 or C1714 / 14 in memory, vehicle height control
and damping force control are not carried out until a normal signal is input to the ECU from the height control
sensor.

However, control is resumed if the ignition switch is turned OFF, then ON again.

* Right front, left front, right rear, left rear height control sensor
« Each height control sensor circuit
» Suspension control ECU
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WIRING DIAGRAM
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

HINT:

o1 When[DTC[C1711[] 11[is[dlisplayed,¢heck[he[tight[iront[height[¢ontrol[$ensor[¢ircuit.

1 When[DTC[C1712 / 12[is[displayed,[¢heck[Inhe[leftdront[height[¢ontrol[$ensor[¢ircuit.

1 When[DTC[C1713 / 13[is[dlisplayed,[¢heck[Ihe[tight[tear[height[¢ontrol[$ensor[Eircuit.

1 When[DTC[C1714 / 14[is[displayed,[¢heck[Ihe[lefttear[height[¢ontrol[$ensor(Circuit.

(1 Startthefinspectionfrom[$tep 1[in[¢ase[dffUsingihefhand-heldesterfand[$tartirom$tep2[in[¢ase[df
not[lising[the[hand-held[fester.

1] | Check[height[¢ontrol[$ensor[dperation.

PREPARATION:

(@) Connect[ihe[hand-held[@ester[io[ihe[PLCS.

(b)O Start[ihe[&éngine[@nd[pushihe[hand-heldester[main[$witch[ON.

() Selectihe[ACTIVE[TESTmode[dnIhe[hand-held[fester.

CHECK:
Checkwhether[or[hotZhe[height[¢ontrol$ensor[dperates[fo[faise[dr[lowerihe[Vehicle[height[With[ihe[hand-
held[iester.

OK:

The[height[¢ontrol$ensor(dperates[io[taise[dr[lower[the[Vehicle[height.

@

2 Check voltage between each of terminals SBR1, SBL1, SBR2 and SBL2 of sus-
pension control ECU connector and body ground.

problem[$ymptoms[iable[(See[page[DI-263).

0K> Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on

PREPARATION:
@) SBR1 SBL2[]  SBR2 | Remove the suspension control ECU with the connectors still
( connected.
|| oees

=N AT TAY }’ ‘ S (@  Turn the ignition switch ON.
SBL1 ‘ N (b) Measure voltage between each of terminals SBR1,
SBL1, SBR2 and SBL2 of the suspension control ECU

(-) V @ (- Vi~ connector and body ground.

P = - F10622 %

Voltage: 4.5 -5.5V

NG> Check and replace suspension control ECU.
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30 | Check[height[¢ontrol[$ensor.

Front(height[¢ontrol[$ensor:

PREPARATION:

(@ Remove[iheront[\vheel@nd[ront[iender[liner.

(b)O Disconnect[ihe[height[¢ontrol$ensor[¢onnector.

()0 Remove[ihe[height[¢ontrol[$ensor[{See[page[PA-133).

CHECK:

(@O Connect[B[dry[batteries[df 1.5[V[In[$eries.

(b)J Connect[ierminal 1[{o[ihe[batteries’[positive[{+)derminal,
and[ierminal4[fo[the[batteries’megative[{-)Herminal,[then
apply[voltage[about[4.5[V[between[erminals 1[&nd[4.

()0 CheckoltageBetween[ferminals2[anddWhen[thefeight
control[$ensorlink[is[$lowly[moved[lip[and[down.

OK:
Position Voltage
High Approx.[2.5 -[4.5[YV
Normal Approx.[2.5[V
Low Approx.[0.5 -[2.5[Y

(=)
p F10578
Low
Normal
High-
RH:
WL
: V 3 r 1
L o
(+) ( +)
- 3 1
. (_)q 2 (_)
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Rear[height[¢ontrol[$ensor:

PREPARATION:

(@0 Removelheltear[wheel.

(b)O Disconnect[ihe[height[¢ontrol$ensor[¢onnector.

()0 Remove[ihe[height[¢ontrol[$ensor[{See[page[SA-136).

CHECK:

HINT:

For the LH, check the terminals which numbers are indicated

inside the parentheses.

(@ Connect 3 dry batteries of 1.5 V in series.

(b) Connect terminal 1 (3) to the batteries’ positive (+) termi-
nal, and terminal 3 (1) to the batteries’ negative (-) termi-
nal, then apply voltage about 4.5 V between terminals 1
and 3.

() Check voltage between terminals 2 and 3 (1) when the
height control sensor link is slowly moved up and down.
OK:
Position Voltage
High Approx. 25 -4.5V
Normal Approx. 2.5V
Low Approx. 0.5 -25V
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Sub-wire[Harness Rear[$ub-wire[harness:
7/—==\ Connector[B = CHECK:

@ Check[for[@dpen@ndghortgircuitihfarnessBetween[@ach[fermi-

nal[of[ihe[$ub-wire[harness[¢onnectors.

| ]>:i OK:
Sub-wire[Harness

=\
(EREEREY)

Connector[A Terminals Specified[¢ondition
Sub-wire[Harness _ﬂ:D:E Al -C8 Continuity
Connector[C Bnean —

(EEEEA] A2 -[C7 Continuity

P Fioeer A3 -[T6 Continuity
B1 -C1 Continuity

B2 -[C2 Continuity

B3 -[C3 Continuity

ness.

NG[> Replace[height[¢ontrol[$ensor[dr[$ub-wire[har-

@

4[] | Check[Ior[dpen[and[short¢ircuitlinfharness[and¢onnector[between[$uspension
control[ECU[and[height[¢ontrol[$ensor[{See[page[IN-35).

@

Proceed[io[hext[¢ircuit[inspection[$hown[on
problem[$ymptoms[iable[(See[page
DI-263).

NG[> Repair(or(teplace(harness[dr[¢onnector.
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